Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 06/04) OMB Collection 0851-0027 (ex p. 6/30/20	005	U.S. DEPARTMENT United States Patent and	
	RECORDATION F	ORM COVER SHEET	
Tabadia a su a su a la com		ARKS ONLY	
1. Name of conveying party('atent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the new address(2. Name and address of receiving party(les)	es) below.
MOTOR COACH INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.		Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?	☐ Yes
		Name: Wells Fargo Capital Finance. LLC, as Agent	⊠ No
☐ Individual(s)	☐Association	Internal Address:	
☐General Partnership	☐Limited Partnership	Street Address: 10 South Wacker Drive	
		City: Chicago	
Citizenship: DE		State: IL	
Execution Date(s) September	26 2014		
	parties attached? ☐Yes	Country: <u>USA</u> Zip: <u>60606</u>	
/ Additional Harries of conveying	y parties attached: 11es 21 (40		
3. Nature of conveyance:		General Partnership Citizenship:	
☐ Assignment	☐ Merger	☐ Limited Partnership Citizenship:	
☑ Security Agreement	☐ Change of Name	Corporation Citizenship:	
☐ Other		Other Citizenship:	
		If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domiciled in the United States, and the United States in the United States i	•
		tification or description of the Trademark.	
A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Attached Schedule I	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Attached Schol	
C. Identification or Description	of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date	if Application or Registration Number is unknown)	Yes □No
5. Name address of party to concerning document should Name: Susan O'Brien		6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 2	
Internal Address; <u>CT Lien Solutions</u>		7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ Authorized to be charged by credit card	0
Street Address: 187 Wolf Road, Suite 101		Authorized to be charged to deposit account	t
City: Albany		Enclosed 8. Payment Information:	****
State: <u>NY</u>	Zip: <u>12205</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers O	974
Phone Number: 800-342-3676		Expiration Date	21,7
Fax Number: 800-962-7049		D. Deposit Account Number). (``(``
Email Address: cls-udsalbany@wolterskluwer.com		Authorized User Name:	
9. Signature:	Signature	October 2, Date Total number of pages inclu	e Jding cover
28.000 A.	Joanne BL Arnold Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and do	cument; Z

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-6995, or malled to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005377 FRAME: 0923

Schedule I to Supplemental Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

Trademarks Owned by Motor Coach Industries International, Inc.

U.S. Trademark Registrations

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
None.		

U.S. Trademark Applications

<u>Trademark</u>	Scrial No.	Filing Date	
MCI RELIABILITY DRIVEN AA () Reliability Driven	86020685	7/26/2013	

Doc#: US1:9623851v4

TRADEMARK REEL: 005377 FRAME: 0924

Supplemental Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

SUPPLEMENTAL GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of September 26, 2014 (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), made by MOTOR COACH INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Debtor</u>"), in favor of WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC, as Agent (as defined below),

Reference is made to the Amended and Restated ABL Loan Agreement, dated as of September 26, 2014 (as the same now exists or may hereafter be amended, modified, supplemented, extended, renewed, restated or replaced, the "Loan Agreement"), by and among the Debtor, MCI Sales and Service, Inc., a Delaware corporation, MCI Service Parts, Inc., a Delaware corporation and Motor Coach Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation, as US borrowers, Motor Coach Industries Limited, a corporation incorporated under the Canada Business Corporations Act, and Frank Fair Industries Ltd., a Manitoba corporation, as Canadian borrowers, MCII Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and MCIL Holdings, Ltd., a corporation incorporated under the Canada Business Corporations Act, as guarantors, the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders") and Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, in its capacity as agent for the Lenders (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Agent").

Reference is further made to the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 23, 2010 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by the Debtor in favor of the Agent pursuant to the Loan Agreement, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "PTO") on December 23, 2010, at Reel 004454, Frame 0088. Pursuant to the Security Agreement. Debtor granted to Agent a continuing security interest in all of its then existing and thereafter acquired trademarks, tradenames, trade styles and service marks and designs and all applications for registration and registrations to the foregoing, including, but not limited to, all of the foregoing described in Exhibit A to the Security Agreement.

Debtor, in addition to being the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, trade names, trade styles, terms, service marks, designs and applications therefor described in Exhibit A to the Security Agreement, has also adopted, used and is using, and is also the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks, trade names, trade styles, terms, service marks, designs and applications therefor described in Schedule I hereto and made a part hereof (collectively, the "New Trademarks").

The parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. *Terms*. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Security Agreement. The rules of construction specified in Section 7(c) of the Security Agreement also apply to this Agreement.

Doc#: US1:9625851v4

- SECTION 2. Supplemental Grant of Security Interest. As security for the payment and performance in full of the Obligations, the Debtor hereby does, assign and pledge to the Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in, and hereby confirms, reaffirms and restates the prior grant thereof to Secured Parties pursuant to the Security Agreement of a continuing security interest in, all of the following (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):
- (a) all of Debtor's now existing or hereafter acquired right, title, and interest in and to: (i) all of Debtor's trademarks, tradenames, trade styles and service marks and designs and all applications for registration and registrations to the foregoing as may at any time be filed in the PTO, the Canadian Intellectual Property Office or in any similar office or agency in the United States of America or Canada, any State or Province thereof, any political subdivision thereof or in any other country, including, without limitation, the trademarks, terms, designs and applications described in Exhibit A to the Security Agreement and the New Trademarks described in Schedule I hereto, together with all rights and privileges arising under applicable law with respect to Debtor's use of any trademarks. tradenames, trade styles, service marks and designs, and all reissues, extensions. continuation and renewals thereof (all of the foregoing being collectively referred to herein as the "Trademarks"); provided, that, no security interest shall be granted in any "intent-to-use" trademark application unless and until a statement of use or amendment to allege use is filed or any other filing is made, or circumstances otherwise change, such that the interests of Debtor in such marks is no longer on an "intent-to-use" basis, at which time such marks shall automatically and without further action by the parties be subject to the security interests and liens granted by Debtor to Agent, for itself and the benefit of the other Secured Parties, hereunder; and (ii) all prints and labels on which such trademarks, tradenames, trade styles, service and design marks appear, have appeared or will appear, and all designs and general intangibles of a like nature;
- (b) the goodwill of the business symbolized by each of the Trademarks, including, without limitation, all customer lists and other records relating to the distribution of products or services bearing the Trademarks;
- (c) all present and future license and distribution agreements (subject to the rights of the licensors therein) pertaining to the Trademarks,
- (d) all income, fees, royalties and other payments at any time due or payable with respect to the Trademarks, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses at any time entered into in connection therewith:
- (e) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of the Trademarks; and
 - (f) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; and

- (g) any and all other proceeds of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all damages and payments or claims by Debtor against third parties for past or future infringement of the Trademarks.
- SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The security interests granted to the Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement. Debtor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the Trademark Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.
- SECTION 4. Exhibits and Schedules. Exhibit A to the Security Agreement is hereby amended to include the information set forth on Schedule I hereto and the New Trademarks listed on Schedule I hereto are deemed to be included within the definition of Trademarks set forth in the Security Agreement
- SECTION 5. *Counterparts*. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original but all of which when taken together shall constitute but one contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart to this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed original.
- SECTION 6. Governing Law. THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO ANY PRINCIPLE OF CONFLICTS OF LAW THAT COULD REQUIRE THE APPLICATION OF ANY OTHER LAW.
- SECTION 7. *Termination*. This Agreement is made to secure the payment of the Obligations. This Agreement and the security interest granted hereby shall terminate with respect to all of the Obligations and any lien arising therefrom shall be automatically released to the extent provided in the Loan Agreement. Agent shall, in connection with any termination or release under the Loan Agreement, execute and deliver to the Debtor as the Debtor may request, an instrument releasing the security interest in, to or under the Trademark Collateral to the extent required under the Loan Agreement.

[Signature Pages Follow]

Doc#: US1:9625851v4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

MOTOR COACH INDUSTRIES

INTERNATIONAL, INC., as Debtor

Name: Timothy J. Nalepka

Title: Senior Vice President, General

Counsel and Secretary

[Signature Page to Supplemental Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005377 FRAME: 0928 ACCEPTED AND AGREED:

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC, as Agent

By:

Name: Anthony Vizgirda
Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks - MCII]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005377 FRAME: 0929

RECORDED: 10/06/2014